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(cl There is no shift in Government policy in this reprd.

(d) Does not arile.

legislation of Enforce Wage Boards
Awards

·643. SHRI SRADH4KAR SUPA-
KAR: Will the Mini"er of LABOUR
AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Que.tion No. 699 on the 12th November,
1970 and state:

(a) whether GOvernment plopole to brin. for .. ard suitable legislation to make the awards of various Wage Boards statutorily enforceahle; and

(bl if not, the reasonl therefor?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA): (a) and (b). This mailer is atill under examination.

Abolition of Patta Syal'm and Formation of Co-operatives for Farming on

Big !leale

·644. SHRI BENI SHANKER
SHARMA: Will tbe Minister of FOOD
AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to stlte:

(a) whether a aU,geslion bas been made that 'patta' sYltem under which land was distributed to farmers should be abolished IDd farmers should be asked to form co-
operalives and undertake farminl on a bi. scale;

(b) if so, the reaction of Go\ernment thereto ; and

(c) the steps proposed to be takon in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
CO-OPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHIN DE) : (a) YCI, Sir,

(b) and (c). The aim durin. the Fourlh FiYe Year Plan would be to ensure Ihat Ihe services which the farmer requires are institutionalised to the greatest extent possible. A seleetlve planned approach has been recommended for ass;stlnB the farmers in orpniliq cooperative (Brminl societies oarticularly on lands which become avail.ble for settlement of landless agricultural workers.

Resettlement of Ex-Servicemen

·64S. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRI N. K. SOMANI:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether at a recent Conferen~e held between the Ch,.f Secr~taries of the Slates and the Union Territori .. , Cahinet Sccrelary and the representatives of the Se, .ices. some deCisions have been taken for the reselliement of ex-servicemen ; and

(b) if so, what are tho~e decisions and whether border areas were k.pt in view while reviewing the mailer of re-settlement of these people?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT
AND REHABILITATION (SHRI BHAG-
WAT JHA AZAD) : (8) and (b). Yes:
certain decisions were taken at a conference held On the 11th and 121h NOVEmber, 1970, On the 'RehabilitatIon and Resettlement of ex-Servicemen' at which the Cabinet Secretary, Chief Secretaries of Slate/Union Territories and representatives of the Ministries/Departments concerned and Services Headquarters participated.

The matters relating to all States were considered On 11th November, 1970, and those relating to Border Slates were considered on 12th November, 1970. The key decisions taken at the conference on 11th and 12th Noyember, 1970, are as follows :-

I. There was seneral agreement that the Directorate Gener BI of Resettlement at the Centre should giYe a lead for the entire operation of the rehabilitation. The Central Or.anl-
sat ion musl be suitably strengthened and streamlined to allow Cor takina up the case of each individual Serviceman one yesr before he is due for release. Six months before Ihe release, the orRanisation must be able to specify the Iype of resetticment he will prefer and any ore· release or post-release Irainina tbat is 10 be Riven to fil bim for the vocation he bas ChoaeD. The information must be pas~ed on to thel State unit and the district unit sill months before the relea'e so that 811 concerned may organise themselves to follow up the case. When the ex . Servicemen is to be "ffered for employment in Dny Stale or C~ntral Or~ani.alion. the selection processes should be compleled well before the r<lease so that the serviceman know. whe'her he has been seleCled or not. If selected, he WI I be in a position to 110 over on relea.e aft~r undera"inl what-
tver traininl ha. been laid down for him fur this purpose. If not selected. he shnuld be able to opt for alte.nallve employment. It was a~reed Ih.t the present or~anisation at tl'e Centre would need to be st,eng,her.ed to cope with the volume and importance of the work.

2. Some S'at.. considered that the existing methods suitably strenl-
thened might be adequate. Others wi'hed to introduce Ihe .y"em recommend,d by the Directorate General of Resettlement, viz that S'ale units and distrtct uni'. for rehabilitation should employ officers of the Defence Services in active service for this work. It wal agreed that the D fence Service. should stnd, to Siaies who wish, Ii.ts of officers who can be placed on deputation for this purpose and the State. allowed to select from that list. Officers of all the three Sen ices shall be offered.

3, The States had been informed previollsly that in the various Services not more than 45% of the po.ts could be reserved for special categories, including ex-Servicemen It was now agreed that, it will be reasonable to reserve up to 50%, and to increa6e the reservation for ex·Servicemen by 5%, in all tbe Sta'es, It was mentioned that Srates which had not yet reserved places for ex-Serviceman would brin. in this category for reservation quick Iy. It was also agreed that ex-Servicemen who fen within other reserved categories should be shown a&Binst lbe reservlltion for those catellories, namely Scheduled Castes or Scheduled Tribes, and not under reservation for the .x-Servicemen. It was also allreed thai, even in the lIeneral competition for the non-reserved posrs, ex· Servicemen who came in by merit should also be absorbed. Thus, ex-servicemen have the possibility of Securinll further po"'.

4. Large areas ha ve been offered for special reclamation and settlement for ex-Serviceman. Presently, several Slares have offered substantial areas. These lands are to be surveyed by expert teams and the cost of reclamation and settlement is to be worked out quickly.
Meanwhile, pilot schemes of ~etlle­
ment could already be taken in the Fourth Plan. But a large scale programme should be identified and kept ready for allocation of funds in the Fifth Plan. One State introduced a scheme fM giving loanl to ex-ScI vicemen to buy lands.
Similar proprammes could be introduced by others and these advances can be used for the reclamation programmes. so that the work of rehabilitation of ex-Serviceman need not suffer f"r lack of funds.

S. It was accepted that pre'rel~ase traininll would be a chwrge on the Defence Minimy; tbe pOlt-release training a charge on the States concerned. Suitable programme of traininl are to be evolved so as to suit tbe type of Ex-Servicemell being rel.ased and the types of civil employment available in the States. Early action i~ to be taken to stabilise this programme.

6. Special investigations are to be made in co-ordination with the Development Commissioner, Small-Scale Industries, as to how the technical Dersonnel released from the Defence Forces can be absorbed in the small industries sector and the ancillary industries sector either as entrepreneurs or as skrlled workmen. The Director General, Resettlement, is to draw u r a detailed plan of action.

